

<b>COLORADO SUPREME COURT</b> 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, Colorado 80203	
Original Proceeding Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-107(2) Appeal from the Ballot Title Board	
<b>Petitioners:</b> Kelly Brough and Tyler Sandberg v. <b>Respondents/Proponents:</b> Carol Hedges and Steve Briggs and <b>Title Board:</b> Theresa Conley, David Powell, and Jason Gelender	<p style="text-align: center;">▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<b>Attorneys for Petitioner Kelly Brough:</b> Sarah M. Mercer (#39367) Christopher O. Murray (#39340) Julian R. Ellis, Jr. (#47571) David B. Meschke (#47728) BROWNSTEIN HYATT FARBER SCHRECK, LLP 410 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2200 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.223.1100 Email: smercer@bhfs.com  <b>Attorneys for Petitioner Tyler Sandberg:</b> Gwendolyn A. Benevento (#34190) Suzanne Staiert (#23411) MAVEN LAW GROUP 1800 Glenarm Place, Suite 950 Denver, Colorado 80202 Phone: 303.218.7150 Email: gbenevento@mavenlawgroup.com	Case No.: 20SA93
<b>Petitioners' Answer Brief</b>

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Initiative #271 impermissibly contains multiple subjects because it both establishes a graduated tax system and increases funding for education and to address the impacts of a growing population and changing economy. ....	2
II. Initiative #271 includes vague and ambiguous provisions that prevent the setting of a clear title.....	8
III. Respondents agree that Petitioners’ proposed changes would add accuracy to the title.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re Initiative for 1997–98 # 113,</i> 962 P.2d 970 (Colo. 1998) .....	6
<i>In re Petitions,</i> 907 P.2d 586 (Colo. 1995) .....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 1999–2000</i> <i>#258(A),</i> 4 P.3d 1094 (Colo. 2000) .....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause for 2007-2008,</i> <i>#17, 172 P.3d 871 (Colo. 2007), as modified on denial of</i> <i>reh’g (Dec. 17, 2007).....</i>	5
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title, &amp; Submission Clause for 2013-14,</i> <i>#76,</i> 333 P.3d 76 (Colo. 2014) .....	6
<i>In re Title, Ballot Title &amp; Submission Clause, Summary</i> <i>Clause for 1997-1998 No. 74,</i> 962 P.2d 927 (Colo. 1998) .....	4
<i>In Re Title, Ballot Title, Submission Clause for 2011-2012</i> <i>#3,</i> 274 P.3d 562 (Colo. 2012) .....	2, 4
<b>Statutes</b>	
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 1-40-106(3)(b).....	9

## Other Authorities

[https://csos.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view\\_id=1&clip\\_id=151](https://csos.granicus.com/MediaPlayer.php?view_id=1&clip_id=151), starting at 1:54:50..... 12, 13
